NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

56 |  Page

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarised
below.

Primary responsibility for identification and control of financial risks rests with the Board.
The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of the risks identified below.

Risk exposures and responses

Interest rate risk
The Group's exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash and
short-term deposits.

At reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to Australian
variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

Consolidated  2019 2018
  US$ US$
Cash at bank   13,042,471 7,101,243

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at
the reporting date.

At reporting date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all
other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Post tax loss Equity
 Higher / (lower) Higher / (lower)
 2019 2018 2019 2018
 US$ US$ US$ US$
+0.5% (2018: +0.5%) 65,212 35,506 65,212 35,506
-0.5% (2018: -0.5%) (65,212) (35,506) (65,212) (35,506)

The movements are due to higher or lower interest revenue from cash balances. A
sensitivity of 0.5% is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term and
long term Australian Dollar interest rates.

Foreign currency risk

As a result of the Australian entities having a functional currency in Australian Dollar which
is different to the Group’s presentation currency of US Dollar, the Group’s statement of
financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the Australian Dollar/US
Dollar exchange rate.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or